Resolution 2021-06

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE GREAT WEST ENGINEERING AS THE FLOOD PLAIN
ADMINISTRATOR, AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO TASK ORDER NO. 6

WHEREAS; the Town of Twin Bridges, Montana, is required to have a floodplain administrator per the
Floodplain Ordinance of the Town of Twin Bridges.

WHEREAS; the Town of Twin Bridges has requested Great West Engineering to act on their behalf as the
Floodplain Administrator.

WHEREAS; the amendment number 1 to Task Order No. 6 (On Call Engineering Services ) with Great
West Engineering is ending on June 30, 2021. The Town of Twin Bridges is renewing contract through
June 30,2022.

NOW THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED by the Town Council that Amendment No. 2 for Task Order No. 6
(On Call Engineering Services ) received from Great West Engineering, Inc. is acceptable and the Town of
Twin Bridges will use Great West Engineering, Inc. for on-call floodplain administration not to exceed
$2,000 in cost.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Town Council of the Town of Twin Bridges, at a regularly scheduled
meeting thereof, on this 8" day of June, 2021.

W7

Joe Wr{IaL/er Mayor

ATTEST:

Krist'é Millhouse/Town Clerk/Treasurer



Gr eatWest EXHIBIT “A”

SPECIFIC TASK ORDERS

June 2, 2021

Town of Twin Bridges

PO Box 307

104 East Sixth Street

Twin Bridges, MT 59754
Attn: Mayor Joe Willauer

Re: Amendment No. 2 to Task Order No. 6 — Floodplain Administration, Fiscal Year 2021 - 2022
Town of Twin Bridges Engineering Services On-Call
Great West Engineering Project No. 1-17321

Dear Mayor Willauer:

This letter constitutes Amendment No. 2 to Task Order No. 6 to our Agreement for Professional Services
dated December 12, 2017, for the above-referenced Project. This Task Order is amended to add services
and compensation for the fiscal year July 1, 2021 — June 30, 2022. Great West's scope of services,
schedule of fees, and schedule for completion of these services (“Services”) are as follows:

See Exhibit B from the original Task Order.

As compensation for these Services, Client shall pay Great West an estimated total amount not to exceed
$2,000 as determined by the Consultant Agreement. This amount can not be exceeded without Client's
written approval. Unused funds cannot be carried over into the next fiscal year. This Task Order shall be
amended accordingly each year in advance of the fiscal year-end to fund the Task Order for the next fiscal
year.

Please have an authorized representative sign both originals of this letter and return one executed original
to Great West at the following address:

Great West Engineering, Inc.
P.O. Box 4817
Helena, MT 59604

Acknowledgement. This Amendment No. 2 to Task Order No. 6 is agreed to by the parties and is

effective as of the date of this letter.
TOWN %

Joé Willager, Meyor”

President \D = ? b, |
Date




